COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING OF COUNCIL
AGENDA

DATE: Monday, April 3, 2023
TIME: 2:30 p.m.
LOCATION: Council Chambers, Enderby City Hall

The public may attend this meeting in person or by means of electronic facilities.

The City of Enderby uses Zoom for its electronic facilities and encourages those who are unfamiliar with
the application to test it in advance; for technical support, please contact Zoom.

The access codes for this meeting are:

Meeting ID: 837 1717 4978
Passcode: 868111

If you would like to attend this meeting by means of electronic facilities and do not have a computer or
mobile phone capable of using Zoom, please let us know and we can provide you with a number that you
can call in from a regular telephone.

When applicable, public hearing materials are available for inspection at
www.cityofenderby.com/hearings/

1. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
We respectfully acknowledge that we are on the traditional and unceded territory of
the Secwepemc.

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
3. NEW BUSINESS
3.1 2023 Budget Page 2

Memo prepared by Chief Financial Officer dated March 31, 2023

4, MOTION TO RISE AND REPORT

Page No. 1 of 30


http://www.cityofenderby.com/hearings/

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY @G

MEMO C oA, !Vb,q

To: Tate Bengtson, CAO
From: Jennifer Bellamy, CFO
Date: March 31, 2023

Subject: 2023 Budget

Recommendation
THAT Council approves the draft budget;

AND THAT Council directs staff to prepare the requisite bylaws for public input on April 17,
2023, based on the approved budget.

OR

THAT Council amends the draft budget by

AND THAT Council approves the draft budget as amended;

AND FURTHER THAT Council directs staff to prepare the requisite bylaws for public input on
April 17, 2023, based on the approved budget.

Background/Discussion:

The 2023 draft budget proposes an overall combined increase to taxation and user fees of
3.9%, subject to any amendments made by Council. This amounts to an additional $89.95 for
the average home with an assessed value of $523,800 (see Appendix A). Below is a summary
of the changes within each service.

General Services

The proposed increase to property taxation is 4.5%. Appendix B provides a breakdown of the
proposed increase, which is net of revenue offsets. Most of the revenue offsets are due to fees
collected for services, such as development application fees, administration fees and the
increase in interest revenue due to increased interest rates.

Expenditures
e Executive - Executive services include Council remuneration, conventions and related

expenses. Executive services have increased by $9,100, which is primarily due to the
increase in Council remuneration by CPI.

e General / Administration - This line item includes administration expenses (such as
remuneration, city hall maintenance, insurance, etc.) and expenses of a general nature

Page 1 of 11

Page No. 2 of 30



(such as planning, bylaw enforcement and building inspections). The increase to
General / Administration is primarily due to $62,500 for a partial year new management
position, which is fully funded through the reduction of the transfer to reserves for
management capacity. Staff will be evaluating what position would be most impactful to
management capacity once strategic planning has taken place. Other changes include:

o An $11,880 increase to regular operating.

o An increase of $10,000 for engineering to bring the base budget amount up to
$25,000. This budget item is for the initial pre-engineering/design/studies for
projects. As grant opportunities require “shovel-ready” projects, building up this
line item will be critical to funding success.

o Planning has increased by $13,600. $10,000 of this amount is a contingency for
additional planning work that may arise during the year, which is offset by an
increase in service fees.

o Interest paid on prepaid property taxes has increased by $7,300 due to the
increase in interest rates. This increase is offset by the increase in interest
revenue earned.

o The internal accounting for property insurance has changed resulting in a
decrease of $35,200. This new simplified process has a net zero impact to cost.
The value is directly attributable to property insurance for sewer and water, which
has historically been fully recorded as an administration expense with a cost
recovery fee built into the administration fees charged to each fund. Going
forward, each fund will pay for its portion directly and there is an offsetting
decrease in administration fees in the General Fund for this amount.

Also included in this line item are the donations and grants provided in the City as listed
on Appendix C.

Transportation - Transportation includes expenses related to drainage, and road
maintenance and operations (snow removal, street lights, equipment, pavement
patching, sweeping, line painting, etc.). Due to inflationary pressures, an increase of
$22,476 is required to maintain current service levels.

City Parks - This line item is for the operating of parks and green space within the City,
excluding Riverside Park and Barnes Park (the budgets for these parks are approved
through the Enderby & District Services Commission). An increase of $12,620 is
required to maintain the service. Included in this increase is a $7,000 provision for
memorial benches. In a typical year, the City will receive requests for the purchase and
installation of memorial benches. To accommodate this expenditure, $7,000 has been
added to the budget, which is fully offset by the revenues received from the requesting
party. The net increase for the City Parks service is $10,620. $5,000 has been added as
a parks sundry item. City Parks is the only service that does not have a contingency. Not
only will this value provide a contingency, but it will allow for minor projects to occur
during the year within this value that all other services have available. The remaining
$5,620 of the increase to City Parks is due to the increase required for the gardens and
grounds contract.

Projects - The projects for general services are outlined on Appendix D. The larger
amounts included in the budget are:

o Community Enhancement Fund - $98,310 (note that only $83,310 of this amount
is available for 2023 as the remaining $15,000 will come from net profits
available from the RV Park at the end of the year).

o Economic Development Capacity - $83,000. This project will have grant funding
available for 60% of the project, up to $50,000, to build economic development
capacity. Staff are working on the scope of the project for the grant application.

Page 2 of 11

Page No. 3 of 30



As the actual value of the project is not yet known, the maximum value has been
included in the budget.

o Safe Restart Grant - $236,659. As with the prior year’s budget, funds from the
Safe Restart Grant have been allocated across different services in order to
make the funds available during the year without the need for a budget
amendment.

e Capital - There are four capital projects included in the draft budget:

o Server Replacement — the server at City Hall is coming up to the end of its useful
life and needs to be replaced.

o Used Dump Truck — the City has an opportunity to purchase the dump truck that
is rented each year to help with snow removal. Depending on the snowfall, the
City has incurred up to $10,000 annually in past rental fees. The future savings
on the rental will be used for the maintenance of the vehicle and will provide the
City with assurance that an additional truck is available during the season.
Without this truck, the City’s fleet would be under resourced. The intent is to
operate the unit until a new unit is purchased in a few years, then this used truck
will be replaced.

o Peacher Crescent Renewal — this project is committed and work is underway.

o Railway Street — this project is part of the water main extension under the rail trail
crossing at Granville Ave to cover the roadwork portion.

e Debt Servicing - Three of the City’s long-term loans are up for refinancing this year. The
new interest rate will increase from 3.15% to 3.5%. The total estimated increase is
$9,530 with $4,144 of the increase to occur in 2023 and the remaining $5,386 will need
to be funded in 2024.

e Transfer to Reserves — This line item includes:

o Actual contributions to reserves as outlined on Appendix D. The following
increases have been added:

= Asset Management reserves continues to have a 1% increase to help
address the City’s infrastructure deficit.

= Equipment reserves have increased by $8,500 to fund future replacement
of equipment for Public Works. $5,000 of this increase is to add an
additional dump truck to the replacement schedule to keep the City’s fleet
resourced appropriately. Note that the total reserve contribution for the
new truck is $12,000. Reserves will be built up over the next few years to
transition in this value fully.

o A provision for $1.5 million from the Growing Communities Fund. Any unused
funds must be transferred to a reserve as a condition of the grant.

o Allocation of interest earned to the appropriate reserve funds.

o Interest and principal payments on internal borrowing. Based on the current rate
of interest, an additional $10,600 is required on interest on internal borrowing
based on the repayment schedule. To reduce the interest expense, the draft
budget proposes using $130,000 from annual capital funding for a one-time
principal debt repayment in 2023, which brings the required increase down to
$6,200.

Funding Sources
e Property Taxation — Appendix B provides a breakdown of the property tax increase
required to fund the services.
e Ultility Taxes / Grants in Lieu — This amount represents funds received from utility
companies with infrastructure other than buildings. The infrastructure is not subject to

Page 3 of 11

Page No. 4 of 30



typical property taxes, and instead the utility provides the City with 1% of its gross
revenues received from services within the City in lieu of property taxes. Also included in
this amount is an operating agreement with FortisBC, which allows Fortis operate and
use public spaces to conduct its business in exchange for 3% of its gross revenues
received from services located within the City.

e Sales of Service — This line item is primarily made up of fees received from business
licenses, building permits and development. As stated above, development fees have
been increased by $10,000. This increase is slightly offset by the decrease in business
license revenue, which has been decreased based the number of licenses in previous
years.

e Other Revenues — This line item is primarily comprised of interest revenue, and
administration and equipment usage fees from other services. Budgeted interest
revenue has increased by $34,100 due to the increase in interest rates. This increase in
revenue has been used to fund the increase in expenditures, which are also due to the
increase in interest rates (such as the allocation to interest earned on reserve funds,
interest on internal borrowing and interest paid on prepaid property taxes).
Administration fees have increased due to the increase in regular operating costs that
are shared between services, along with a gradual increase to transition the fees to a
value in line with the actual administrative cost to each service. This value for 2023 is
$21,689, which has funded a portion of the increase to capacity building reserves.

e Grants — Budgeted grant revenue for 2023 includes:

o Small Community Grant - $493,000 to fund general services.

o Community Works Fund - $188,331 which will be transferred to reserves for
future capital projects.

o Economic Development Grant - $50,000.

o Growing Communities Fund — This represents the one-time grant of $1,545,000
in funding that has already been received for community infrastructure projects.
The total grant received is $1,707,000; however, $160,000 has been allocated to
water services for the Reservoir #1 upgrades.

o Transfer from Reserves/Surplus — Use of these funds are listed on Appendix D.

Council Decision Points on General Services
Below are decision points that staff are looking for direction on how Council would like to
proceed:

Decision Point Change Taxation %

Increase Enderby & District Arts Council grant
e The budget includes a $2,000 grant for the Arts
Council. At the March 20, 2023 Council meeting, the $ 2,000 0.1%
Arts Council presented on its 2022 operations and have
requested funding for 2023 in the amount of $4,000.

Provide a grant to the Enderby & District Museum Society

e The Museum is requesting financial support for the o 5

restoration of Enderby’s old fire truck. Attached is ' '
correspondence on this matter.

Eliminate summer road sweeping
e In addition to the spring street sweeping, two additional ($ 2,500) (0.1 %)
street sweeps occur later in the year (typically one ’ '

before Canada Day and one before Friday Night

Page 4 of 11

Page No. 5 of 30



Lights). These two additional street sweeps could be
removed for some savings.

Defer crack sealing program
e To reduce costs for 2023, the option to defer crack
sealing is available; however, this cost will need to be
reintroduced in future years.

($ 10,000)

(0.6 %)

Council Convention Incidentals
e Council has commented on having funds available for
functions to enhance networking (i.e. taking a colleague
out for a meal at UBCM). If Council would like to
proceed with this initiative, a policy along with the
details can be developed during strategic planning.

$ 1,400

0.1%

Do not proceed with purchase of used dump truck
e The draft budget includes the purchase of the used
dump truck, funded out of equipment reserves. This
purchase is not contemplated within our replacement
schedule; however, the City’s fleet is under resourced
without the availability of the truck.

($27,000)

NA

Increase contribution to equipment reserves
e Only $5,000 of the $12,000 required contribution to
reserves is included in the draft budget. Council can
decide to fully fund the replacement value rather than
transition in the value

$ 7,000

0.4 %

Non-Market change funding
e Per direction of Council during the development of the
2022 budget, property taxation from non-market change
is to fund capacity. If Council wishes to change this
direction, the funds could go to another initiative related
to growth.

$ 33,075

NA

Additional internal debt repayment
e Internal debt payments can be increased to repay
borrowing quicker and have the funds available for
other initiatives.

$17,900

1.0%

One-time internal debt repayment

e The $130,000 one-time redirection from capital funding
to principal debt repayment could be removed, which
would result in an increase in the required interest
payment. The one-time additional payment helps repay
the debt quicker and makes these funds available for
other internal borrowing that may be needed in the
future.

$ 4,400

0.2%

Change in service level or add new service
e Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Page 5 of 11

Page No. 6 of 30




Refuse Services

Refuse services provides residential garbage pickup, along with the spring pruning and garden
waste collection to those same properties. The service requires an increase of $5,800, which is
based on the contract with the collection company. Included in the contract is a provision for a
temporary fuel surcharge. As this is a temporary surcharge and not an ongoing cost, it can be
funded through surplus, resulting in a net increase of $4,200. Refuse services are fully funded
through user fees and require an increase of $2.90 per household, bringing the total annual fee
from $101.35 to $104.25.

Council Decision Point for Refuse Services

Decision Point Value Taxation %

Change in service level or add new service

Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget 5 o
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more ' )
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Protective Services

Protective services covers the fire department (of which costs are shared with the Shuswap
River Fire Protection District (SRFPD)), fire inspections, hydrant maintenance and emergency
management.

Expenditures

Operating - An increase of $15,100 is required for operating costs. $11,700 of the
increase is directly related to the fire department. The cost of maintaining the hall,
equipment and training have increased. For remuneration, an additional $400 increase
to the captain’s honorarium has been added to bring the honorarium closer to that of
neighboring communities. An additional $200 increase will likely be needed in 2024. The
remaining honoraria and remuneration rates are competitive and are adjusted annually
with CPI. Fire inspections require an increase of $2,200, of which $1,700 is required to
bring the new electronic fire inspection system online. Emergency management requires
a $1,200 increase to maintain operations, which is due to contract increases for
Emergency Social Services with Red Cross.

Projects - A breakdown of the projects are shown on Appendix D. The larger projects for
Protective Services are:

o Community Preparedness Grant — The City has received grant approval for new
structural and wildland interface firefighting equipment. The total cost of the
project is $32,100, with $30,000 funded through the grant and the remaining
$2,100 shared by SRFPD and the City.

o Extreme Heat Risk Grant — A $30,000 grant has been approved for extreme heat
risk mapping, assessment and planning activities.

o Safe Restart Items - $100,000 has been allocated for Fire Hall and equipment
improvements.

Capital - The $390,000 included in budget is the remaining cost for the Engine 12
replacement. The apparatus is currently being built by the supplier and is expected to be
complete by the end of the year.

Page 6 of 11

Page No. 7 of 30




e Transfer to Reserves — The base contribution to reserves has increased by $3,000 to
$48,000 for future equipment replacement. In addition to this base amount, any surplus
from the service in the prior year, less any current year usage, is also transferred to
reserves.

Funding Sources
e Property Taxation — Protective services requires a 0.5% increase to property taxation to
fund operating and a 0.2% increase to fund the increase to reserves.
e Other Revenue — This amount represents funds received from cost sharing with SRFPD
along with funds received from Splatsin to provide fire supression in their jurisdiction.

Council Decision Point for Protective Services

Decision Point Value Taxation %

Change in service level or add new service
e Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget o 5
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more ’ '
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Tourism / Community Engagement
Expenditures
e Riverside RV Park - Operating costs for the RV Park have increased by $14,100. As
occupancy increases, the cost to provide the service increases as well (increased
utilities, supplies, service fees, etc.).
e Visitor Centre - Operating costs are relatively consistent with prior year and require a
minimal increase of $400.
e Community Events - The increase to community events is primarily due to increased
event activity funded through sponsorships.
e Projects - The projects are included on appendix D. Note that there is an amount of
$2,270 for community events. The intent for these funds is to start the process of
growing and developing a new community event to be ready for 2024.

Funding Sources
e Sales of Service — The estimate for RV Park revenue has increased based on actual
revenues from past years and the fee increase for the 2023 season approved in 2022.
Funds from sponsorships have also increased from increased engagement.
e Grant Revenue — This is a grant that is applied for annually from Heritage Canada
which, if approved, is used to help fund Canada Day celebrations.

Council Decision Point for Tourism / Community Engagement

Decision Point Value Taxation %

Enhance current community events
e The community event budget funded through RV Park
revenues, provides a base amount for community $ 2,400 0.1 %
events. If Council wishes to grow/enhance the
community events that the City currently provides,

Page 7 of 11

Page No. 8 of 30



additional hours from the Events Coordinator will need
to be funded.

New event development

Included in the projects for community events, are funds
to develop a new community event for 2024. If Council $ 750 NA
does not yet wish to pursue a new event, these funds
will be held for current events.

Change in service level or add new service

Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget 5 5
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more ' '
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Fortune Parks / Animal Control / Cemetery

These are the budgets approved by the Enderby & District Services Commission on February 7,
2023 and have been included in the RDNO’s approved budget.

Sewer Services

Expenditures

Operating - Operating costs have increased by $21,451 for 2023. This is primarily due to
the increase in administration fees of $16,313. In 2022, Council approved annual
gradual increases to the administration fees to bring them in line with the actual
administrative cost attributable to the service, which includes management capacity. The
remaining increase is due to inflationary pressures on operations. Note that insurance
premiums still include a significant increase from COVID-19 and this incremental
increase is partially offset by Safe Restart funds. As it appears that the incremental
increase may be permanent, this offset has been reduced and will need to be
transitioned out fully once Restart Grant funds are depleted.

Projects - The values included are:

o Safe Restart items — $95,000 ($5,000 of the total $100,000 allocated is used for
the incremental increase to insurance).

o Other upgrades - $113,000 — this is an annual allocation to fund major
maintenance items that come up during the year that do not fit into regular
operating costs. This amount also acts as a contingency for the service.

Capital - A breakdown of the capital projects for 2023 is included on Appendix D.
Transfer to Reserves - Asset management reserves continue to include a 1% increase,
along with an additional $1,500 from frontage fees from new lots.

Funding Sources

User Fees — User fees fund the regular operating costs of the fund. A 3.2% increase to
user fees is needed to fund the increased operating costs.

Frontage Tax — Frontage tax is a rate charged on each foot of frontage, from a minimum
of 50 feet to a maximum of 100 feet. Frontage tax funds non-operating costs, such as
capital projects, debt financing (sewer services currently does not have any debt) and
transfers to reserves. A 3.3% increase to frontage tax is required to fund the transfer to
asset management reserves which is calculated on the basis of user fee revenue.

Page 8 of 11

Page No. 9 of 30




Misc. Revenue — This line item is primarily made up of interest revenue and penalties on
late utility payments. This increase in the budgeted amount is for an increase in
projected interest revenue due to increased interest rates.

The draft budget proposes a 3.2% increase to user fees, and a 3.3% increase to frontage tax.
Together, this amounts to an increase of $17.85 for a home with 100 feet or more of frontage,
which is included in the overall increase in Appendix A.

Council Decision Point for Sewer Services

Decision Point Value User Fee %

Insurance Premium — Safe Restart

The use of Safe Restart funds to offset the premium $ 5,000 0.9 %
increase to insurance could be phased out fully.

Increase contribution to asset management reserves

The current increase to asset management reserves is 230,
based on 1% of the user fee value; however, this value $ 5,300 )
can be increase to make better progress on the
infrastructure deficit.

(frontage tax)

Change in service level or add new service

Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget o o
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more ’ '
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Water Services

Expenditures

Operating - Operating costs have increased by $21,898 for 2023. Most of this increase is
due to fees for equipment usage. Actual equipment usage has come in higher than
budgeted for a number of years. As such, the budgeted amount is being phased in to
keep the increase affordable. The increase for 2023 is $11,400. Water services also has
an additional increase to administration fees of $3,257, with the remaining increase of
$6,241 required for inflationary pressures. Insurance for water services is supplemented
by Safe Restart funds in the amount of $6,000.

Projects - A list of projects planned for 2023 is outlined on Appendix D and includes:

o Engineering for the Water Treatment Upgrade - $35,000 - this is an ongoing
project from 2022 to get the plans for the water treatment plant upgrade ready for
grant applications.

o Safe Restart Items - $94,000 ($6,000 of the total $100,000 allocated is used for
the incremental increase to insurance).

o Unknowns - $40,000 - this is an annual allocation to fund major maintenance
items that may come up during the year and also acts as a contingency for the
service.

Capital - A listing the capital projects for 2023 is included on Appendix D. In addition to
the Peacher Crescent renewal and the upgrades to Reservoir #1, adding a water
distribution main on Railway Street under the section of the Rail Trail that will be
constructed this year, has been added. This main is included in the City’s long-term

Page 9 of 11

Page No. 10 of 30



planning to be done within the next ten years to improve fire flows. Completing the

project now will save on funds as if the Rail Trail is already in place, the City will need to

fund the replacement cost of this section of the trail to complete the work. Note that the

estimate for Reservoir #1 is based on a preliminary estimate from November 2022. The

City’s engineer is working on an updated estimate, which will increase the value of the

project.

e Transfer to Reserves
o Included in this amount are any debt payments for internal borrowing. The
estimated internal borrowing required for the reservoir upgrade is $400,000. The
interest cost for this borrowing will be $20,000 a year based on current interest
rates. As the project won’t be constructed until later in the year, only $6,700 in
interest will be incurred in 2023, which requires a 2.5% increase to frontage tax
to fund (which works out to an increase of $7.00 for a home with 100 feet or more
of frontage). In 2024, a 4.4% increase to frontage tax will be required to fund the
remaining interest expense, which works out to an additional $13.00 in 2024.
Principal payment on the internal borrowing will be funded through a reduction in
transfers to reserves. The annual principal repayment will vary annually based on
what is needed for other capital projects.
o A 1% increase to asset management reserves has continued and an additional

$1,900 has been added from frontage fees from new lots.

Funding Sources
e User Fees — As with sewer services, user fees fund the regular operations of the water
service. Based on 2022 consumption, an additional $10,445 is needed in user fees to
fund operations. This can be accomplished through the following rate changes:
o Increase the residential and non-residential flat rates by 2%;
o Increase the second tier metered rate for residential from $1.52/m? to $1.55/m3;
and
o Increase the second tier metered rate for non-residential from $0.65/m? to
$0.68/m?.
e Frontage Tax — Frontage tax has increased to fund the increase in transfers to reserves
and the first-year interest payments on internal borrowing for the Reservoir Upgrade.
e Misc. Revenue — Miscellaneous revenue is primarily comprised of interest revenue and
funds received from the purchase of new water meters for new builds.
e Grants - $160,000 has been allocated from the Growing Communities Fund for the
Reservoir #1 upgrades.

Together, these increases would amount to an extra $17.59 for a home with 100 feet or more of
frontage, which is included in the overall increase in Appendix A.

Council Decision Point for Water Services

Decision Point Value User Fee %
Insurance Premium — Safe Restart
e The use of Safe Restart funds to offset the premium $ 6,000 1.5%
increase to insurance could be phased out fully.
Increase contribution to asset management reserves 5
; : 1.7 %
e The current increase to asset management reserves is $ 5,200 (frontage tax)
based on 1% of the user fee value; however, this value 9

Page 10 of 11

Page No. 11 of 30




can be increase to make better progress on the
infrastructure deficit.

Change in service level or add new service
e Depending on the level of change or scope of a new
project, Council can choose to make the budget 5 o
amendment for it. A service adjustment in need of more ’ '
analysis can be included in the budget with an
amendment later in the year.

Next Steps

Once Council has considered any amendments it wishes to make and approved the budget, the
requisite bylaws will be prepared for public input and three readings for the April 17, 2023
meeting.

Respectfully s

Jenfifer/Bellamy /

Chief Financial Officer

Page 11 of 11

Page No. 12 of 30



= = 1€6'v92 - (woyeq) sniding 1oN

%1°GE ¥10°c0G'L 199'06.'S vee'ivl'e £69'/82'Y sainjipuadx3 |ejoL
%90l  +Z8'62.'L .¥0°16G°T ¥0G'v68 €zZ'1Z8 SOAI8S8Y 0} J8jsuel|
%¥'C 1448 % Shy'LLL Log'eL Log'eLL Buroines 1geQ
(%02Ze)  (000°L¥E) 000°c2. X AVANG 000'¥90°} |eyded
(%6°1) (1e2'6) 692Z'v9P ¥SY'6E 00S‘elt sjoefold
%E 9l 0Z9'LL 025'GZ1 9/G'LLL 006°201 ssled A0
%Z'E 9/¥'22 981'gL. 285'8/9 012'G69 uoneyodsuel |
%98 080°0Z 000°Z88 659608 0Z6°L18 uoljelisiulWpY / [eleusD
%S9 00L'6 00Z'6¥L GL8'zel 00L‘OvL 8Alnoex3
Bunesado

saln}ipuadxy

%L'SE 710'€0GL 199'06.'S 192210t £69'/82'Y Buipund jejo
(%1°8) (Lv2°1€) 200'/2y 025°09 6L 'vop sn|ding wouy Jajsuel |
(%¥'22)  (986'¢t2) YASYAVA LS 0z2Z'cLL £GZ'1L68 SOAIBS9Y WOl JBjsuel |
%0'2€C 000265l 1€€'822'2 8G0'96. LE€'989 sjuels
%S V1 AN L 0/G'€ES 6G2'129 8G1'99p anuaAey Jayl0
%G1 208'6 00£'G6 GEG'8Zl 861'G8 9OINIBG JO SB|eS
%8'Cl GLL'YL 880°ZL1L 816°201 €16°201 nal ul sjuels / sexe] AN
%9 8GE‘L0L 601°269°L 1G2'06G L 1G2'06S°L uonexe| Apedoid
s92.1nog Buipuny
% $ (weag)3ebpng  |enjoy jobpng
3obpng ui abuey) €202 zeoe zeoz

S90IAI9G [elauan)

Page No. 13 of 30



= - 666'L =
%6°C 00€‘€ 00€'LLL 060°EL1L 000'VLL
. (005°2) . Zve's 00S'C
%2'S 008'S 00€'LLL 8v8'601 00S'LLL
%62 00€'€ 00€‘LLL 680°'GL1L 000'¥LL
(%0°9¢) (006) 009°L Zve'e 0052
%8'€ 002'y 00L'GLL Lv8LLL 00S‘LLL
% $ (eiq) 196png  (yeiq) [enjoy jobpng
Jobpng ui abueyd €202 zeoz zz0z

S90IAI9S osnjoy

(¥oye@) sniding 18N

sainjipuadx3 |ejo|
s109lo.d
Bunesadp

salnjipuadxy

Buipun [ejo |
sn|ding wouJy Jejsued |
90IAI8S JO S9|eS
s921no0g Buipung

Page No. 14 of 30



= . 69Z°LL =
(%8'ee)  (66Y'LSH) 699'968 9¢€9'cv8 891'PGE‘L
(%vve)  (669'61) 691°19 89808 89808
(%287)  (005'0.€) 000°06€ 080°L.¢€ 005092
- (oo¥'z8) 001202 89¢'8/1 00S'¥82
%99 00L‘SlL 00v'€ve oze'cle 00£'822
(%8'ce)  (B6Y'LSH) 699'968 G06'098 891'vGe’L
(%zzL)  (665°8L) 69.°cEl L0S 9 89¢'ZG1
(%28y)  (0sz'sst) 000'G61 0vG'G8l 062'08¢
(%009)  (000°06) 00009 128'TyL 000'0G1}
(%8ve)  (908'vLL) oev'Lze €zL'91¢ 9£2'205
%9'9 9GL'LL 0.¥'081 71£'691 71£'691
% $ (3yeaq@) 396png (yyeiq) 1enjoy 3obpng
3obpng ui abueyn €202 zeoe zeoe

S9JIAIBG BAI}09}0.1d

(ouaQ@) sniding 18N

saJinjipuadx3 |10 |
SOAI9SaY 0} Jajsued |
|eydeD
syoaloid
Bunesado
sainjipuadxy

Buipun4 |e10 |
sn|ding wouJ} Jajsuel |
SaAlasay WO} Jajsuel |
sjueln
anuaAay Jayl0
uonexe] Ausdold
sa2.4nog Buipung

Page No. 15 of 30



. - 668‘LY -
%L'8 0/£'9Y 0/9'v62 €10'952 00€'8¥Z
- - 000'8} 000'81 000'81
s - 000°GL . 000'Gl
%6YY9  0.5'C¢ 0,092 9/2'Y 00S°c
%Y 02 008‘9 00Z'0¥ 116'SE 00¥'ce
%E"1 00¥ 00€°0€ 60861 006'62
%Z L1 00991 00L'S9L 11081 005'stL
%L '8l 0/£'9p 0.9'v62 2.16'162 00£'8¥2Z
%L'6GE  0.G°Cl 02091 8ZlL'S 00G'¢
- 000°01 000°0} = =
- - 009'¢ 08L'¢ 009‘¢
%66 008°cZ 000'G92 90682 00Z'L¥2
% $ (33e1@) 396png  (33e1q) [enyOy Jobpng
}obpng ui abuey) €202 z202 z20e

Juswiebebug AJluNnWWIo)) / WSHINO |

(oyeQ) sniding 1N

salnjipuadx3 |ejo
SOAI8SaY 0} Jajsuel ]
pun4 juswasueyuy Ajunwwon)
[eyded
s109loid
SjuaAg Ajunwwon
a1jua) I0JISIA
Hied N\Y SpISISAlY
Bunesado
sainjipuadxy

Buipun4 |10 |
sn|ding wouy Jajsuel )
SOAI8SOY WO} Jajsuel |
sjuels)
90IAIBS JO S9jeS
s924nog Buipuny

Page No. 16 of 30



"apew aq 0} sebueyd oN "uolIssIWWOY SA2IAISS Jo1)sIq 9 Aglepul ay) Aq penroidde useq sey jebpng .

- - 0LZ'vP =
(%L2°€) (£09'88) 0L5'¥82'¢C 8GG'€OL’L 8Ll'ele'T
%8V 000'6 00.'G6L 00.'981 00,981
(%g°¢) (00s‘0p) 00G'681°L 6 68 000°0€Z°L
= (255's6) 00Z'GLL 2.6'66 162'012
%Z'S 0S¢ 0LL'v8. Lvv'lel 199'Gy .
(%2°€) (809°88) 0L5'¥82'C 89/°/tLL 8LL'€LE'C
(%0°02)  (00¥°L) 009°'G - 0002
(%2°16)  (00S'GL) 00571 000'0¢ 000°0€
(%6°8) (250°L21L) 00G°0vZ'L €81°Z0L 1GG'19¢°L
%8'E 618'82 0l'082 ¥0€'GG. 19G‘1G.
%Z'6 00502 00G'€ve 182°092 000'€22
% $ 196png  (yeiqg) ey jebpng
}ebpng u1 abueyn £202 zzo0e AA\I4

S)led ounyio]

(oyeq) sniding 1oN

saJn)ipuadx3 |ejo|
SOAI9SaY 0} Jajsuel ]
leydeD
s109loid
Bunesadp
salnjipuadxy

Buipun4 [ejo |
sn|ding wou} Jajsuel |
SOAI9SOY WOJ) Jajsuel |
sjuels)
anuaAay Jayj0
99INJISS JO S9jeS
s924nog Buipuny

Page No. 17 of 30



‘dpeuw 8q 0} sabueyo ON "UoISSIWIWOY SBIAIBS Jo)sIq B Aguepul ay) Aq penoidde usaeq sey 1ebpng .,

- - 20g's =
%0 GEl 096°LE /€612 GZ8'lLE
%0 0¥ 002 00/ 005 00S
(%Z°0) (59) 092'LE LEV'12 Gze'le
%0 Gel 096°LE 8€Z°1LE GZ8'lE
(%000L) (G29) = G/9 G/9
%E"C 651 002'. Lv0°L Lv0‘L
%L'C 00¢€ 009°L1L 10201 00€‘L1L
%LZ LGE 09L‘cl 608ClL 608ClL
% $ 196png  (yeiqg) ey 3ebpng
}obpng ui abueyd €202 zeoz zeoz

[o1jU0CDH [ewiiuy

(WouaQ@) snjding 18N

sain)ipuadx3 |ejo |
SOAI9SaY 0} Jojsuel |
[eydeQ
s109l0.d
Bunesadp
sain}ipuadxy

Buipung |ejo |
snjding wouy} Jajsuel |
SOAI9SOY WOJ) Jajsuel |
sjuels)
anuanay Jayl0
90IAI8G JO SB|eS
uonexe| Ausdold
s924nog Buipuny

Page No. 18 of 30



"‘spew aq 0} sabueyd oN "uoISSIWWOY SB2IAIBS 1ou)sIa @ Agiapu3] ay) Aq panoidde usaq-sey Jobpng

= > €62'0¢C -
%Y €T 0G€'/2 oLyl yAYNY) 06.°9L1L
%Z €Y 0008 00G'92 00G'81 00G'8lL
%92GC  00¥'6€ 000'SS = 009Gl
(%0°00L)  (000'02) . = 00002
(%1°0) (6%) 0r9°29 L12'€S 069'29
% €2 0G€'/2 ovl'vylL 696°L6 06.'9L1
%9'8Z1 000°9¢ 000'%9 000'8 00082
(%0°00L)  (009'GL) = - 009'Gl
(%000L)  (0Z6) - 0Z6 0Z6
%Ly Ge9'l £69'0¢ 9£9'9¢ 810'GE
%2 8¢ 00G'G 000'GZ 199'8¢ 00G'61
%Ly Gel 187'81 2GL'L) ZGL'LL
% $ 196png (yeaq) remoy }obpng
Jobpng ul abueyo €202 220z ze0z

9JIAI9S AId)B3WIRY

(wouaQ@) snjding 18N

salnjipuadx3 |10 |
SOAI9SaY 0} Jojsuel ]
leydeD
s109loid
Bunesadp
sainjpuadxy

Buipung |e10 |
snjding wouJy Jaysuel
SOAI9SY WOy Jajsuel |
sjuels)
anuaAay Jayl0
90IAI8S JO S9leS
uonexe] Auadolid
s924nog Buipuny

Page No. 19 of 30



- - v61'L01 -
(%0tL) (060°ZL1) 6GZ'GS0°L Zv.1'916 6veL2Z'L
%L 65,9 00.°222 L6022 L6022
(%G+S) (00g'9L1L) 000°'.¥L 228'88l 00£'cZe
(%€0L) (000'v2) 000802 LIZ'eL 000°2€2
%8V LGY°1L2 6SS'CLY L0L'VEY 80L°LSY
(%0¥1) (060°ZL1L) 6S2'GS0°L 9€Z'810°L 6ve'222'L
(%L°€L) (000°2¢) 000202 816'0t 000'v€2
(%t96) (oog‘9.1) 005‘9 22e'051 00828l
%L9 059°L 05.'8¢ ev2'6€ 00122
%8'E 6S.'6 004292 rASYAVATA NPT
%LV 1082 60€'0GS 1L00'0€S 805'G2S
% $ (weiq) 196png (yeiq) |enoy Jobpng
jobpng ui abueyn €202 zeoz zz0z

SOJIAIOG JOMOS

(woneQ) snjdins 18N

salnjipuadx3 |10 |
SBAIBSaY 0} Jojsuel |
leyded
sjoeloid
Bbunesado
salnjipuadxy

Buipund ejoy
sn|ding wouj Jajsuel |
SOAI9SaY WO} Jajsuel |
sjuelo)
OSIN
xe| abejuoi
$994 19

s@a1nog Buipung

Page No. 20 of 30



= - ¥v0'6. =
%9 VEL GL0'vE9’L ov1'8¥8'C ZEV'8E0‘L G90'viZ’L
%L'S 111°€L 002°2G2 eTv'eve eTr'ere
%G'€0.  006'GZ9'L 000°2G8°L G8'9le 00L'L€Z
(%22L)  (00S'22) 006°881 Z61'29 oov'9Le
%Z 868°'L¢ 00'GtS LEE'9LS Zyl'ees
%9 vEL GL0'VE9’L ovL'8v8'e LY LLLL G90'viZ'L
%Z 8.1 28.'80€ 28028y GEB'EL 00€'€/L
%b'GEE  8LL'ETL 81.'8€6 ¥92'981 009'GLZ
- 000'00% 000'00% - -
- 000°091 000°09} - .
%0°91 096°C gLz 0v6'Se Gzs'sl
%6 aad 110°20€ L16'16Z 99G'26¢
%8’ 0LL'VZ ¥¥8'8€S LZY'6€S v20'v1LG
% $ (ye1q) 396png (yei@) [enjoy Jebpng
Jobpng ui1 abuey) €202 zzo0z zz0z

LRIV EIREE)

(hoye@) sniding 18N

saJn)ipuadx3 |ejo |
SOAIaSaY 0} Jajsuel ]
[eyded
syo8lold
Bunesado
sainjipuadxy

Buipund ejoy
sn|ding woulj Jajsuel |
SOAI9SaY WOl Jajsuel |
Buimoltiog
sjuels
OSIN
xe| abejuol
$994 Jas
sd24nog Buipuny

Page No. 21 of 30



"(uononusuod maN “e°l) abueyo Jesiew-uou Bulpnjoxe swoy £zZ0z & Jo anjeA abelany

eV'eov'e 56°68 %6°E LyelLe'e Sal{lIN @ soxe] |elsuadn |ejo|
00'86¢C 00°¢cl %9'¥ 00582 abejuol - 1sjep
90'8¥¢ 6G ¥ %6’} A AAL S99 19s( - J9}_M
00'8.¢ 006 %€ € 00'69¢ abejuol4 - Jlameg
12'G8¢C L6 %E '€ GL'9/2 S99 13S( - JaMag
Gz v0ol 06¢C %62 GE'L0L se94 abeqie
8681 'L ve'LS %G ¥ 05'8¢L'L LUoljexe | |essus
gecoziejol abueys asealau| «008°€Z5$ uonduosaqg
lejjog abejuaoiad JO Juswissasse
abeiane uo paseq
- $994/AAa7 2202

joeduwi| 994 Jasnjuonexe] £zoz
Aqiapuz jo Ano

V XION3ddV

Page No. 22 of 30




APPENDIX B

City of Enderby
Tax Impact Summary - General

2023

Additional Budget Items Required for 2023:
Operating (net of respective revenues):
Executive
General / Administration
Transporation
Protective Services
City Parks
Animal Control / Cemetery
Operating Increase Required

Reserves:

Asset Management Reserves
Equipment Reserves

Fire Department Reserves
Interest on internal borrowing

Long-Term Borrowing
Increase in MFA interest payments

Other:

Capacity Building Reserves
Offsets:

Non-Market Change
Admin Fees

Grants in Lieu
Net taxation increase per draft budget

Optional Items:
Increase grant provided to Arts Council

Eliminate summer street sweeping

Eliminate crack sealing program

Council discretionary fund

Increse contribution to equipment reserves
Remove one-time increased debt repayment
Increase repayment of internal debt
Enhance current community events

Other Council decisions

Net taxation increase with optional items

Page No. 23 of 30

Draft Budget

S$ Value % Increase
8,910 0.5%
26,254 1.5%
4,954 0.3%
8,156 0.5%
10,620 0.6%
1,086 0.1%
59,980 3.3%
17,910 1.0%
8,500 0.5%
3,000 0.2%
1,133 0.1%
30,543 1.7%
4,144 0.2%
54,764
(33,075)
(21,689)

- 0.0%
(14,175) (0.8%)
80,492 4.5%

2,000 0.1%
(2,500) (0.1%)
(10,000) (0.6%)
1,400 0.1%
7,000 0.4%
4.400 0.2%
17,900 1.0%
2,400 0.1%
TBD TBD
103,092 5.8%



00°009'8 00°009'8 -

00000  00°000'C 28I
00°008 00008 9|qe} punoy demsnys
000002 000002 39ILWOY Seuwlsuy)
000S5¢ 00°0s¢e sann - [leH ua
00002} 00°002't UOISSIWWIOY Wil
00000 000002 [louno) sy Jousiq g Agiepug
00°0SS 00°0SS uoissiwwo) abejuay
sousseyia 19Bpng €20z 1emdY £202

£€20c
€0-00861-2-10 Sjuels) 'y suoneuoq

Kqispus jo Mo

O XIAN3IddV

Page No. 24 of 30



SUMMARY OF CAPITAL & PROJECTS - 2023

APPENDIX D

CURRENT YEAR FUNDING SOURCE RESERVES Other
SRFPD / Community Tourism / Surplus -
CAPITAL | OPERATING Borrow Other Taxation / General Enhancement Community | Safe Restart City Specific Asset PW Community DCCs - DCCs -
PROJECTS | PROJECTS Grants Funds | Contributions |User Fees Surplus Fund Engagement Grant Fire Dept Parks Computer Streets Projects Management RV Park | Equipment | Works Fund Storm Roads

Opening Balance - Jan 1/23 2,007,342 68,310 162,822 546,659 377,387 58,962 42,211 0 97,452 228,867 54,961 559,695 188,295 744 | 198,433

Transfer between Funds (200,000)

Operating Contingency (1,241,841) (150,552)

Contributions 61,169 13,000 4,000 70,000 89,716 292,400 18,000 76,700 188,331
Balance Available for 2023 765,501 68,310 12,270 346,659 438,556 71,962 46,211 70,000 187,168 521,267 72,961 636,395 376,626 744 198,433
GENERAL FUND - USAGE
Protective Services

Fire Dept Surplus transfer 13,169 13,169

Fire Dept - Pumper/Rescue Truck 390,000 195,000 195,000

Fire Dept - Backup power wiring 8,000 4,000 4,000

Fire Dept - Siren tower roof repair 3,200 1,600 1,600

Fire Dept - SCBA masks 10,000 10,000

Fire Dept - Portable scene light 1,000 500 500

Fire Dept - Radios 3,500 1,750 1,750

Fire Dept - Fire Ceptor 3,200 1,600 1,600

Fire Dept - Gear replacement 6,100 3,050 3,050

Fire Dept - Community Preparedness Grant 32,100 30,000 1,050 1,050

Safe Restart Items 100,000 100,000

Fire Dept - SOG update 5,000 2,500 2,500

Extreme Heat Risk grant 30,000 30,000
Executive

Community Enhancement Fund 98,310 30,000 68,310

Elected Officials Seminar 14,000 14,000
General/Administration

Office computers 9,000 9,000

Christmas Committee Grant 1,000 1,000

RDNO Dwelling Design 3,000 3,000

City Hall - relamp lights 2,300 2,300

ARO Audit 5,000 5,000

Safe Restart Items 186,659 186,659

Northern Drainage Basin Plan 15,000 15,000

Roadway Cross-Sections 3,000 3,000

Subdivision Servicing Bylaw review 9,000 9,000

Economic Development Grant 83,000 50,000 33,000
City Parks

Safe Restart Items 50,000 50,000
Refuse

Temp. Fuel Surcharge 1,600 1,600
Tourism/Community Engagement

RV Park - window replacement 3,800 3,800

RV Park - remediation work 10,000 10,000

RV Park - deck replacement 10,000 10,000

Community Events 2,270 2,270
Capital

Server Replacement 20,000 20,000

Used Dump Truck 27,000 27,000

Peacher Cres. Renewal 475,000 48,000 70,000 357,000

Railway Street 201,000 36,733 164,267

Total Used - General Fund 1,113,000 722,208 110,000 - 241,050 53,450 151,202 68,310 12,270 346,659 195,000 - 29,000 70,000 - 521,267 10,000 27,000 - - -
Projected Closing Balance - Dec/23 614,299 - - - 243,556 71,962 17,211 - 187,168 - 62,961 609,395 376,626 744 198,433

Page No. 25 of 30




APPENDIX D

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL & PROJECTS - 2023

CURRENT YEAR FUNDING SOURCE SURPLUS Reserves OTHER
CAPITAL | OPERATING Borrow Frontage Tax/ Sewer Water Safe Restart Water - Sewer - DCCs - DCCs -
PROJECTS | PROJECTS Grants Funds User Fees Surplus Surplus Grant Capital Capital Sewer Water
Opening Balance - Jan 1/23 1,221,900 531,000 - 434,519 177,325 187,643 423,248
Transfer between Funds 200,000 32,504 588,285
Operating Contingency (136,112) (146,788)
Contributions 250,500 227,700
Balance Available for 2023 1,085,788 384,212 200,000 717,522 993,310 187,643 423,248
SEWER FUND
Safe Restart Iltems 100,000 100,000
Other upgrades 113,000 113,000
Peacher Cres. Renewal 45,000 38,500 6,500
Princess Street 102,000 102,000
Total Used - Sewer Fund 147,000 213,000 - - 151,500 102,000 - 100,000 - 6,500 B -
WATER FUND
Safe Restart Items 100,000 100,000
WTP upgrade - engineering 35,000 35,000
Intake pump #1 3,000 3,000
Intake pump #2 3,000 3,000
Hydrant meter 2,400 2,400
Water modeling 10,000 10,000
Unknowns 40,000 40,000
Peacher Cres. Renewal 66,000 17,200 48,800
Railway Street 246,000 213,500 32,500
Reservoir 1 1,545,000 160,000 400,000 127,582 636,222 221,196
Total Used - Water Fund 1,857,000 193,400 160,000 400,000 69,600 - 382,082 100,000 717,522 - - 221,196
Projected Closing Balance - Dec/23 983,788 2,130 - - 986,810 187,643 202,052

Page No. 26 of 30




RAADY o 5»\ o Ti
NN O U L8

)
=

Enderby & District Museum Society
Box 367 Enderby, BC VOE 1V0
250-838-7170
www.enderbymuseum.ca
enderbymuseum(@shaw.ca

City of Enderby
ATTN: City Council
619 CIiff Ave.
Enderby, BC

VOE 1V0

March 29, 2023

Dear Mayor and Council;

The Enderby & District Museum Society is celebrating its 50" anniversary in 2023. To
mark this milestone, we have plans to visit events in Enderby and District this summer and host a
70s themed dinner and dance in September. Another project already underway is the restoration
of Enderby’s first fire truck.

A 1930 Chevrolet Maple Leaf was converted into a fire truck for the city by Bill Morris,
owner of Enderby Motors. The city needed a truck that would carry both men and hoses, to
replace the cumbersome hose reel that required men to move it to the location of a fire. The truck
served the city well and became a parade favourite when it went into retirement. Between
parades it was stored in a garage in Ashton Creek for many years. When the local Lions
constructed a gazebo at Barnes Park, the fire truck took up residence there. Mechanical issues
made it difficult to use in parades so it stayed in the gazebo until 2013. It was removed from the
gazebo by the local fire department with plans to use in parades again. It became a restoration
project that was never completed and ended up in pieces in a container at the City Works Yard.

When the museum hired Jackie Pearase as administrator in 2020, she wanted to find the
fire truck and return it to its place of honour at Barnes Park. Finding the truck in extreme
disrepair, she became determined to have the truck restored so it could be returned to the gazebo
where it can be showcased. She enlisted help to restore the truck but the job is much more
involved than anyone expected. The truck is missing key parts that need to be replaced, many
safety repairs were needed, and it requires considerable mechanical repairs and new tires. Many
tradespeople involved in this project have donated their skills and time but the museum wants to
ensure their out-of-pocket expenses are covered. In addition, some tradespeople require payment
for their services.

The end result of this project will be a newly painted, pinstriped, safe fire truck that will
be a showpiece for the City of Enderby and Area F in the gazebo at Barnes Park. We hope to

Page No. 27 of 30



have the refurbished fire truck makes its debut at this year’s Canada Day parade in Enderby. Its
new and improved condition will enable it to be used in future parades for years to come and
make it a new draw for visitors to Enderby and District.

The museum set aside some funds to cover expenses of the restoration but the bill is
becoming more than we can shoulder. We are now working to raise an extra $15,000 for the
project. As such, we are reaching out to ask if you could assist financially with this project. A
donation from you will greatly assist in bringing this project to fruition. Thank you for
considering this financial request.

I am including some photos of the fire truck to give you an idea of what it looked like
when it was used in parades, prior to starting the restoration and its current condition while
undergoing restoration. Feel free to contact Jackie Pearase at the museum (Wednesday-Saturday)

with any questions.

Sincerely,
/%94/14{{4, WM/A/

Sandra Farynuk, President
Enderby & District Museum Society

Page No. 28 of 30



1993 ready for parade

B i Wl
CHEVRROLET

w

4

Salmon Arm paade, 2013

Page No. 29 of 30



Geta Y

A et

e o

T RS

-

E

GO

At Williamson Automotive for rﬁecfhanical réi)airs;, March 2023

With the bodywork complete on frﬁor‘x"ttdfenders, February 2023

Page No. 30 of 30



	CoTW Agenda Cover April 3, 2023
	2023 Budget
	Scopier23033115300
	Scopier23033115310
	Scopier23033115311




